
WARNING

Failure to follow these warnings and the installation instructions could result in serious injury or 
death.
Read all instructions before installing diaper changing station. Keep these instructions. DO NOT 
discard.
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• 
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Vertical Diaper Changing Station 
Installation Instructions
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 SKU : BBL10

Scented liners Biodegradable
for Sanitary Bins 

 SKU: SB001
Sanitary bin  

 SKU 781788W
Baby Change Station
Bed Liners 

Related Products : 



ADULT  INSTALLATION  REQUIRED.
TOOLS  REQUIRED:

Level(A)
Measuring tape(B)
Power drill with 7/32” , 1/8” and 1/2” masonry bits(C) 
Power screwdriver with bull nose phillips bit(D)

A.D.A.Compliance:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY OF Diaper Changing Station.
Unpack carton and identify all parts.

306.3
307.2
308.2
308.3
309.4
902.3
Compliant when properly installed.

Knee Clearance
Maximum Protruding Objects
Forward Reach
Side Reach
Operation
Work Surface

 ASSEMBLY  INSTRUCTIONS

PART  SLIST

A B

C
D

• 
• 

Parts Description Quantity

Hardware for installation:

3” Wood Screws

3” Wood Screws

4

3/4” Finishing Washers

3/4” Finishing Washers

4

3” Machine Screws

3” Machine Screws

2

3/4 ”Flat Washers

3/4”Flat Washers 3/4”Flat Washers

4

Toggle

Toggle

Anchors

Anchors

2

1-1/4 ” Caps

1-1/4”Caps

6

Door / Wall Plate 1

For Wood Studs: For Use With Toggle Anchors:

Door / wall plate to be
mounted on outside of

restroom door.

19-7/10"
(500mm)

31-1/50"
(788mm)

32-7/10"
(830mm)

 

 
 Door/Wall Plates to be

Mounted away from
Restroom Door  



WARNING

WARNING

INSTALLATION

A stud MUST be located and used for at least one side of the diaper changing station.
The diaper changing station is no stronger than the anchors or walls to which they are attached and, therefore, 
MUST be firmly secured in order to support the weight they are intended to support.Contact an architect or 
building contractor if any questions.

All 4 of these locations MUST be used for safe installation. The lower holes ensure 
installation through the metal brackets.

• 

• 

• 

1. Locate wood stud where left side of changing station will be mounted to the wall.

2. Measure up 57.5'' (146cm) from the floor and mark the wall.This locates the position
    for the top left attachment hole.
    NOTE: Mark on wall MUST be in center of wood stud.
 
3. Align hole in top left corner of changing station with mark on wall and hold in place.

4. Using a level and measuring tape, mark the remaining three (3) holes. After marking holes ,
    set changing station down on ground.

5. Use a power drill and appropriate bit to drill four (4) holes in the wall. This may require 
    2 people.

 NOTE1: For wood studs:
-If finished wall surface is tile or masonry over wood studs,use
a 7/32” masonry bit for the pilot hole until you hit the wood
stud, then change to 1/8” bit.

-Use wood screws, finishing washers and flat washers (Fig.a).
NOTE2: For use with toggle anchors:

-If finished wall surface has wood studs that are not 16” on center, 
has metal studs, or has an underlying surface of concrete block,

6. Align holes in changing station with drilled holes and secure top left corner of 
    changing station to wall stud using the appropriate screw and washer. Continue 
    to secure the three (3) remaining corners using the appropriate screws and washers
    as described in Note1 or Note2.

use 1/2” bit.
-Use machine screws and flat washers (Fig.b).

Wood Stud

Wood Stud

Flat

Flat

Toggle

Machine

Break-Away

Wood Stud Toggle 
Anchor

Fig.d

Washer

Washer

Anchor

Screw

Finishing
Washer

Wood
Screw

Changing

Changing

Station

Station

Fig.a

Fig.b

Fig.c

For holes NOT located in a wood stud, toggle anchors Must be used (Fig.c). 
See "Using Toggle Anchors" section.

7. Ensure all four (4) screws are tight and snap caps over screw heads.

Using Toggle Anchors:
1.Insert metal end of toggle anchor into 1/2” hole.

2.Slide zip strip down snugly against wall.

3.Snap off break-away pieces of toggle anchor (Fig.d).

5.Ensure all four (4) screws are tight and snap caps over screw heads.

4.Align holes in changing station with toggle anchors and secure top left corner of changing station to
   wall using machine screws and flat washers.Continue to secure the three(3) remaining corners
   using machine screws and flat washers.


